## **SPSO** decision report



Case: 201403584, A Medical Practice in the Greater Glasgow and Clyde NHS Board area

Sector: health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Outcome: not upheld, no recommendations

## **Summary**

Ms C complained her medical practice had failed to properly diagnose her pelvic infection, resulting in a long stay in hospital and an inability to have children. Ms C said her symptoms had not been properly investigated by the practice and that she had not been properly referred when the practice was unable to identify the cause of her problems.

We took independent advice from one of our medical advisers. The adviser said that Ms C had presented with complex symptoms, from which a clear diagnosis could not be provided. The adviser said that the care and treatment Ms C had received had been appropriate and that the practice had responded reasonably to her reported symptoms, including referring her appropriately to specialists for examination.

Our investigation found Ms C had received a reasonable and appropriate standard of care and treatment from the practice.